ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING APPROPRIATIONS AND TO
AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL INTER-FUND TRANSFERS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES
OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, STATE OF OHIO
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2023
AND ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY,

OHIO:

Amended
SECTION 1. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND, FUND NO. 101:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

LEGISLATIVE:

COUNCIL:

FUNCTION NO. 1110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 11,691.00 $ 11,691.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 200.00 % 200.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 4,090.00 $ 4,090.00
TOTAL - COUNCIL: $ 15,981.00 $ 15,981.00

CLERK OF COUNCIL:

FUNCTION NO. 1120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 8,097.00 $ 8,097.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 242.00 % 242.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 5110.00 $ 5,110.00
TOTAL - CLERK OF COUNCIL: $ 13,449.00 $ 13,449.00
TOTAL - LEGISLATIVE: $ 29,430.00 $ 29,430.00

JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT:

MUNICIPAL COURT:

FUNCTION NO. 1210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 245,203.00 $ 245,203.00
TOTAL - MUNICIPAL COURT: $ 245,203.00 $ 245,203.00

CLERK OF COURT:

FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 693,817.00 $ 693,817.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 28,387.00 $ 28,387.00
TOTAL - CLERK OF COURT: $ 722,204.00 $ 722,204.00

PROBATION:

FUNCTION NO. 1230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 228,126.00 $ 228,126.00
TOTAL - PROBATION: $ 228,126.00 $ 228,126.00
TOTAL - JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT: $ 1,195533.00 $ 1,195533.00

EXECUTIVE:

CITY MANAGER:

FUNCTION NO. 1310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 74,852.00 $ 74,852.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 1,360.00 $ 1,360.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 7,187.00 $ 7,187.00
TOTAL - CITY MANAGER: $ 83,399.00 $ 83,399.00

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:

FUNCTION NO. 1320:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 14,740.00 $ 14,740.00
TOTAL - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY: $ 14,740.00 $ 14,740.00

COMMUNICATIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 1330:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 13,093.00 $ 13,093.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 350.00 $ 350.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 12,857.00 $ 12,857.00
TOTAL - COMMUNICATIONS: $ 26,300.00 $ 26,300.00



GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1340:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:

HUMAN RESOURCES:
FUNCTION NO. 1350:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - HUMAN RESOURCES:
TOTAL - EXECUTIVE:
FINANCE:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1410:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - FINANCE DEPARTMENT:

INCOME TAX COLLECTION:
FUNCTION NO. 1420:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - INCOME TAX COLLECTION:

CENTRAL WAREHOUSE
FUNCTION NO. 1430:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - CENTRAL WAREHOUSE
TOTAL - FINANCE:

LAW:
ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1510:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
TOTAL - LAW:

ENGINEERING:
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - ENGINEERING:

PUBLIC LANDS AND BUILDINGS:
BUILDING OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1710:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - PUBLIC LANDS AND BUILDINGS:

MISCELLANEOUS:
INSURANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 1910:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - INSURANCE:

$ 27,17800  $ 27,178.00
$ 80200 $ 802.00
$ 1502000  $ 15,020.00
$ 4300000 $  43,000.00
$ 4742100 $ 47,421.00
$ 36500 $ 365.00
$ 32,019.00 32,019.00
$ 79,805.00  $ 79,805.00
$ 24724400 $  247,244.00
$ 91,669.00 $ 91,669.00
$ 101000 $ 1,010.00
$ 34,20600 $ 34,206.00
$ 12688500 $  126,885.00
$  261,00000 $  337,609.00
$  261,00000 $  337,609.00
$ 65000 $ 650.00
$ 65000 $ 650.00
$ 38853500 $  465144.00
$ 52,372.00 $ 52,372.00
$ 52,372.00  $ 52,372.00
$ 86,021.00  $ 86,021.00
$ 247400 % 2,474.00
$ 9,745.00 $ 9,745.00
$ 98,240.00  $ 98,240.00
$ 1261300 $ 12,613.00
$ 2590.00 $ 2,590.00
$ 51,750.00  $ 51,759.00
$ 66,962.00  $ 66,962.00
$ 49,286.00 $ 49,286.00
$ 49,286.00 $ 49,286.00



GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
TOTAL - MISCELLANEOUS:
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

PUBLIC SAFETY :
POLICE:

POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
TOTAL - POLICE DEPARTMENT

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
TOTAL - POLICE:

FIRE:
FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - FIRE DEPARTMENT:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
TOTAL - FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
TOTAL - FIRE:

POLICE AND FIRE COMMUNICATIONS:
DISPATCH:
FUNCTION NO. 2310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - DISPATCH:
TOTAL - PUBLIC SAFETY :

HIGHWAYS AND STREETS:

PUBLIC WORKS:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

PW BLDG AND EQUIP MAINTENANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 3130:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - PW BLDG AND EQUIP MAINTENANCE:

PW MAINTENANCE WORKERS
FUNCTION NO. 3140:

PERSONNEL SERVICES

TOTAL - PW MAINTENANCE WORKERS
TOTAL - PUBLIC WORKS:

$ 709000 $ 7,090.00
$ 709000 $ 7,090.00
$ 56,376.00 56,376.00
$ 213469200 $ 2211,301.00
$ 3,669776.00 $  3,669,776.00
$ 366977600 $ 3,669,776.00
$  425067.00 $  425067.00
$ 12582500 $  125825.00
$ 12448100 $  124,481.00
$  675373.00 $  675373.00
$ 434514900 $  4,345,149.00
$ 249277000 $  2,492,770.00
$ 27,850.00 $ 27,850.00
$ 50,885.00 $ 50,885.00
$ 257150500 $ 2571,505.00
$ 40,677.00 $ 40,677.00
$ 40,677.00 $ 40,677.00
$ 261218200 $ 2612,182.00
$  618200.00 $  618,200.00
$  618200.00 $  618,200.00
$ 7575531.00 $ 7575,531.00
$ 91,399.00 $ 91,399.00
$ 3575000 $ 35,750.00
$ 26,643.00 $ 26,643.00
$ 15379200 $  153,792.00
$ 34,027.00 $ 34,027.00
$ 14315000 $  143,150.00
$ 3744500 $ 37,445.00
$ 21462200 $  214,622.00
$ 27094500 $  270,945.00
$ 27094500 $  270,945.00
$ 63935900 $  639,359.00



GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
FUNCTION NO. 3210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:

PARKING:
FUNCTION NO. 3310:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - PARKING:

TOTAL - HIGHWAYS AND STREETS:

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE:
ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY/AGED:
INDIGENT BURIALS:

FUNCTION NO: 4110:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - INDIGENT BURIALS:

TOTAL - ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY/AGED:

HEALTH DISTRICT:
FUNCTION NO. 4310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - HEALTH DISTRICT:

CULTURE-RECREATION:
PARKS:

PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - PARKS OPERATIONS:

SIDEWALKS SNOW REMOVAL.:
FUNCTION NO. 5120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

TOTAL - SIDEWALKS SNOW REMOVAL.:

MORSE AVE COMM CENTER:
FUNCTION NO. 5130:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - MORSE AVE COMM CENTER:
TOTAL - PARKS:

RECREATION DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 5210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - RECREATION DEPARTMENT:
LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES:
COMMUNITY FUNCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5320:

SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - COMMUNITY FUNCTIONS:
TOTAL - LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES:
TOTAL - CULTURE-RECREATION:

$ 35990.00 $ 35,990.00
$ 19,500.00 $ 19,500.00
$ 6,205.00 $ 6,205.00
$ 6169500 $  61,695.00
$ 60000 $ 600.00
$ 7,200.00 $ 7,200.00
$ 7,800.00 $ 7,800.00
$ 70885400 $  708,854.00
$ 30000 § 300.00
$ 30000 § 300.00
$ 30000 $ 300.00
$ 18050400 $  180,504.00
$ 18050400 $  180,504.00
$ 43342700 $  433,427.00
$ 47,150.00 $ 47,150.00
$ 62,219.00 $ 62,219.00
$  542,796.00 $  542,796.00
$ 400.00 $ 400.00
$ 400.00 $ 400.00
$ 7,150.00 $ 7,150.00
$ 7,150.00 $ 7,150.00
$ 55034600 $  550,346.00
$ 17289400 $  172,894.00
$ 234000 $ 2,340.00
$ 7,600.00 $ 7,600.00
$ 18283400 $  182,834.00
$ 28,000.00 $ 28,000.00
$ 28,000.00 $ 28,000.00
$ 28,000.00 $ 28,000.00
$  761,180.00 $  761,180.00



GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:
PLANNING COMMISSION:
FUNCTION NO. 6110:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 75.00 $ 75.00
SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 64000 $ 640.00
TOTAL - PLANNING COMMISSION: $ 71500 $ 715.00

DEMOLITION:

FUNCTION NO. 6210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 3,100.00 3 3,100.00
TOTAL - DEMOLITION: $ 3,100.00 $ 3,100.00

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 6310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 29,917.00 $ 29,917.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 223.00 $ 223.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 9,705.00 3 9,705.00
TOTAL - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT: $ 39,845.00 $ 39,845.00

HOUSING AND BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 6410:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 39,891.00 $ 39,891.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 1,775.00 $ 1,775.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 4,909.00 $ 4,909.00
TOTAL - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: $ 46,575.00 $ 46,575.00

WEED CONTROL:

FUNCTION NO. 6510:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 14,000.00 * 14,000.00
TOTAL - WEED CONTROL.: $ 14,000.00 $ 14,000.00
TOTAL - TREE CARE AND WEED CONTROL: $ 14,000.00 $ 14,000.00
TOTAL - COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT: $ 104,235.00 $ 104,235.00

TRANSFERS:

FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
TOTAL - TRANSFERS: $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 2414598.00 $ 2,414,598.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 18,000.00 $ 18,000.00
TOTAL - NON-DEPARTMENTAL: $ 2432598.00 $ 2,432,598.00
TOTAL - GENERAL FUND $ 13,997,894.00 $ 14,074,503.00
SECTION II. That there be appropriated from the COMPENSATION BALANCE RESERVE, FUND NO. 154:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
TOTAL - COMPENSATED BALANCE RESERVE $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
SECTION III. That there be appropriated from the ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND, FUND NO. 201:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 721,500.00 $ 721,500.00
TOTAL - ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT: $ 721,500.00 $ 721,500.00

PUBLIC WORKS:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

FUNCTION NO. 3110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 258,725.00 $ 258,725.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 4,050.00 $ 4,050.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 350000 $ 3,500.00
TOTAL - PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR: $ 266,275.00 $ 266,275.00



ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND (CONTINUED)

PW SNOW REMOVAL.:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 111,735.00 $ 111,735.00
SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 79,400.00 $ 79,400.00
TOTAL - PW SNOW REMOVAL. $ 191,135.00 $ 191,135.00
TOTAL - PUBLIC WORKS: $ 457,410.00 $ 457,410.00

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:

FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE $ 37,741.00 $ 37,741.00
TOTAL - DEBT SERVICE $ 37,741.00 $ 37,741.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL.:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 75,829.00 $ 75,829.00
TOTAL - NON-DEPARTMENTAL: $ 75,829.00 $ 75,829.00
TOTAL - ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND $ 1292480.00 $ 1,292,480.00
SECTION IV. That there be appropriated from the STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND NO. 202:

PUBLIC WORKS:

STATE HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE:

FUNCTION NO. 3150:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 54,000.00 $ 54,000.00
TOTAL - STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND $ 54,000.00 $ 54,000.00
SECTION V. That there be appropriated from the CEMETERIES FUND, FUND NO. 204:

CEMETERIES:

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 4210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 381,373.00 $ 381,373.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 23,080.00 $ 23,080.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 25,322.00 $ 25,322.00
TOTAL - CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT: $ 429,775.00 % 429,775.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL.:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 109,656.00 $ 109,656.00
TOTAL - NON-DEPARTMENTAL: $ 109,656.00 $ 109,656.00
TOTAL - CEMETERIES FUND $ 539,431.00 $ 539,431.00
SECTION VI. That there be appropriated from the POLICE PENSION TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 208:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00

POLICE DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
TOTAL - POLICE PENSION TRANSFER FUND $ 101,000.00 $ 101,000.00
SECTION VII. That there be appropriated from the FIRE PENSION TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 209:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00

TOTAL - FIRE PENSION TRANSFER FUND $ 101,000.00 $ 101,000.00



SECTION VIII. That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE FUND, FUND NO. 215:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00
TOTAL - MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX FUND $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00
SECTION IX. That there be appropriated from the INDIGENT DRIVRS ALCHL TRTMT FD, FUND NO. 217:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

MUNICIPAL COURT:

FUNCTION NO. 1210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00
TOTAL - INDIGENT DRIVRS ALCHL TRTMT FD $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00
SECTION X. That there be appropriated from the ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND,

FUND NO. 218:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

FUNCTION NO. 2120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 3,00000 $ 3,000.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 13,500.00 $ 13,500.00
TOTAL - ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND $ 16,500.00 $ 16,500.00
SECTION XI. That there be appropriated from the CITY MOTOR VEH LICENSE TAX FD, FUND NO. 219:

TRANSFERS:

FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES $ 67,000.00 $ 67,000.00
TOTAL - CITY MOTOR VEH LICENSE TAX FD $ 67,000.00 $ 67,000.00
SECTION XII. That there be appropriated from the FIRE LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 220:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
TOTAL - TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS: $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 500.00 $ 500.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 92,000.00 $ 92,000.00
TOTAL - FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER: $ 103,500.00 $ 103,500.00
TOTAL - FIRE LEVY FUND $ 105,000.00 $ 105,000.00
SECTION XIII. That there be appropriated from the PROBATION SERVICES FUND, FUND NO. 222:

JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT:

PROBATION:

FUNCTION NO. 1230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 75,603.00 $ 75,603.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 16,000.00 $ 16,000.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 37,000.00 $ 37,000.00
TOTAL - PROBATION: $ 128,603.00 $ 128,603.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 18,445.00 $ 18,445.00
TOTAL - NON-DEPARTMENTAL: $ 18,445.00 $ 18,445.00
TOTAL - PROBATION SERVICES FUND $ 147,048.00 $ 147,048.00
SECTION XIV. That there be appropriated from the COPS FUND, FUND NO. 223:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

FUNCTION NO. 2120:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ - $ 55,261.00
TOTAL - COPS FUND $ - $ 55,261.00



SECTION XV.

FIRE:

That there be appropriated from the FIRE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND, FUND NO. 227:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00
TOTAL - FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER: $ 3,000.00 3 3,000.00
TOTAL - FIRE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $ 3,000.00 3 3,000.00
SECTION XVI. That there be appropriated from the EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FUND,

FUND NO. 229:

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 541,000.00 $ 541,000.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 37,698.00 $ 37,698.00
TOTAL - FIRE DEPARTMENT: $ 589,698.00 $ 589,698.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

FUNCTION NO. 2220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 35625.00 $ 35,625.00
TOTAL - FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER: $ 35,625.00 $ 35,625.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
TOTAL -
TOTAL -

SECTION XVILI.

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL -

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
TOTAL -
TOTAL -

SECTION XVIII.

$ 101,246.00 $ 101,246.00

©
©

NON-DEPARTMENTAL: 101,246.00 101,246.00

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FD $ 726,569.00 $ 726,569.00

That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND, FUND NO. 230:

$ 64,646.00 $ 64,646.00
$ 32,000.00 $ 32,000.00
CLERK OF COURT: $ 96,646.00 $ 96,646.00

$ 22,186.00 $ 22,186.00

©

NON-DEPARTMENTAL: $ 22,186.00 22,186.00

MUNICIPAL COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND $ 118,832.00 $ 118,832.00

That there be appropriated from the SHAMROCK BUSINESS CENTER TIF, FUND NO. 231:

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:

FUNCTION NO. 8010:
DEBT SERVICE

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL -

SECTION XIX.

$ 546,379.00 $ 546,379.00

$ 200,000.00 % 223,913.00
$ 341,501.00 $ 341,501.00
$ 541,501.00 $ 565,414.00
SHAMROCK BUSINESS CENTER TIF $ 1,087,880.00 $ 1,111,793.00

That there be appropriated from the BROWNFIELD GRANT FUND, FUND NO. 233:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT:

FUNCTION NO. 1370:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL -

SECTION XX.

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES

$ 563,413.00 $ 563,413.00

BROWNFIELD GRANT FUND $ 563,413.00 $ 563,413.00

That there be appropriated from the VICTIM'S ADVOCATE GRANT FUND, FUND NO. 234:

$ 29,362.00 $ 29,362.00




VICTIM'S ADVOCATE GRAND FUND (CONTINUED)

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 280.00 $ 280.00
TOTAL - VICTIM'S ADVOCATE GRANT FUND $ 29,642.00 $ 29,642.00
SECTION XXI. That there be appropriated from the FIRE IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 236:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 4,500.00 $ 4,500.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 55,500.00 $ 55,500.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 97,500.00 $ 97,500.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 135,000.00 $ 135,000.00

DEBT SERVICE $ 68,357.00 $ 68,357.00
TOTAL - FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER: $ 356,357.00 $ 356,357.00
TOTAL - FIRE IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND $ 360,857.00 $ 360,857.00
SECTION XXII. That there be appropriated from the ROAD IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 237:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 779,000.00 $ 779,000.00

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 9,000.00 3 9,000.00
TOTAL - ROAD IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND $ 788,000.00 $ 788,000.00
SECTION XXIII.  That there be appropriated from the POLICE LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 238:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 8,700.00 3 8,700.00
TOTAL - TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 539,037.00 $ 539,037.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 13,750.00 $ 13,750.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 86,040.00 $ 86,040.00
TOTAL - POLICE DEPARTMENT $ 638,827.00 $ 638,827.00

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

FUNCTION NO. 2120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 26,991.00 $ 26,991.00
TOTAL - POLICE LEVY FUND $ 674,518.00 $ 674,518.00
SECTION XXIV.  That there be appropriated from the LAKE ERIE COLLEGE TUITION ASSISTANCE FUND,

FUND NO. 240:

LEC TUITION PROGRAM:

FUNCTION NO. 1130:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00
TOTAL - LAKE ERIE COLLEGE TUITION ASSISTANCE FUND $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00
SECTION XXV. That there be appropriated from the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND, FUND NO. 241:

ECONOMIC DEV. BUSINESS ASSISTANCE:

FUNCTION NO. 1380:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 32,500.00 $ 32,500.00
TOTAL - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND $ 32,500.00 $ 32,500.00



SECTION XXVI.  That there be appropriated from the AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND, FUND NO. 242:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 134,000.00 $ 134,000.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 1,106,338.00 $ 1,106,338.00
TOTAL - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND $  1,240,338.00 $  1,240,338.00
SECTION XXVII. That there be appropriated from the IDIAM FUND, FUND NO. 243:

PROBATION:

FUNCTION NO. 1230:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00
TOTAL - IDIAM FUND $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00
SECTION XXVIII. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND, FUND NO. 301:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 800.00 $ 800.00
TOTAL - GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND $ 800.00 $ 800.00
SECTION XXIX. That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL ASSMNT BOND RET FUND, FUND NO. 303:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:

FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE $ 83,150.00 $ 83,150.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL.:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 18,200.00 $ 18,200.00
TOTAL - SPECIAL ASSMNT BOND RET FUND $ 104,350.00 $ 104,350.00
SECTION XXX. That there be appropriated from the MUNI COURT CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND, FUND NO. 415:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

MUNICIPAL COURT:

FUNCTION NO. 1210:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
TOTAL - MUNICIPAL COURT: $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00

CLERK OF COURT:

FUNCTION NO. 1220:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00
TOTAL - CLERK OF COURT: $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00
TOTAL - MUNI COURT CAPITAL PROJECTS FD $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00
SECTION XXXI.  That there be appropriated from the CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND NO. 424:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00
TOTAL - ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT: $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 4210:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 96,000.00 $ 96,000.00
TOTAL - CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT: $ 96,000.00 $ 96,000.00

PARKS OPERATIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 5110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 152,270.00 $ 152,270.00
TOTAL - PARKS OPERATIONS: $ 152,270.00 $ 152,270.00

10



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (CONTINUED)

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:
FUNCTION NO. 9010:

DEBT SERVICE $ 40,496.00 $ 40,496.00
TOTAL - FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT: $ 40,496.00 $ 40,496.00
TOTAL - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND $ 538,766.00 $  538,766.00

SECTION XXXII. That there be appropriated from the JACKSON ST INTERCHANGE IMP FUND, FUND NO. 427:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 1,250,000.00 $ 1,250,000.00

TOTAL - JACKSON ST INTERCHANGE IMP FD $ 1,250,00000 $ 1,250,000.00

SECTION XXXIII. That there be appropriated from the MUNI COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FD, FUND NO. 429:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 56,135.00 $ 56,135.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 8,500.00 $ 8,500.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 23,500.00 $ 23,500.00
TOTAL - MUNICIPAL COURT: $ 88,135.00 $ 88,135.00

CLERK OF COURT:

FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 25,388.00 $ 25,388.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 20,500.00 $ 20,500.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 49,200.00 $ 49,200.00
TOTAL - CLERK OF COURT: $ 95,088.00 $ 95,088.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL.:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 14,065.00 $ 14,065.00
TOTAL - NON-DEPARTMENTAL: $ 14,065.00 $ 14,065.00
TOTAL - MUNI COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FD $ 197,288.00 $ 197,288.00
SECTION XXXIV. That there be appropriated from the CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND, FUND NO. 430:

CITY MANAGER:

FUNCTION NO. 1310:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 5000.00 $ 5,000.00
TOTAL - CITY MANAGER: $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00

HUMAN RESOURCES:

FUNCTION NO. 1350:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00
TOTAL - HUMAN RESOURCES: $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 1410:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 3,00000 $ 112,000.00
TOTAL - FINANCE DEPARTMENT: $ 3,00000 $ 112,000.00

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 250,625.00 $ 315,625.00
TOTAL - ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT: $ 250,625.00 $ 315,625.00

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

FUNCTION NO. 2120:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 114,838.00 $ 114,838.00
TOTAL - POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER $ 114,838.00 $ 114,838.00

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 4210:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 84,000.00 $ 84,000.00
TOTAL - CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT: $ 84,000.00 $ 84,000.00

11



CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND (CONTINUED)

PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 55,000.00 $ 55,000.00

TOTAL - PARKS OPERATIONS: $ 55,000.00 $ 55,000.00

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6310:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00

TOTAL - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT: $ 4,00000 $ 4,000.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00
TOTAL - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00
TOTAL - CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND $ 523,463.00 $ 697,463.00

SECTION XXXV. That there be appropriated from the DEPOSIT TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 601:

CITY MANAGER:
FUNCTION NO. 1310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 2,500.00 % 2,500.00

TOTAL - CITY MANAGER: $ 2,500.00 % 2,500.00

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1340:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES $ 2,500.00 % 2,500.00

TOTAL - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: $ 2,500.00 % 2,500.00

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00

TOTAL - PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR: $ 10,00000  $ 10,000.00

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00

TOTAL - CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT: $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00
TOTAL - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00
TOTAL - DEPOSIT TRUST FUND $ 28,000.00 $ 28,000.00

SECTION XXXVI. That there be appropriated from the PLAN REVIEW TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 602:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00
TOTAL - ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT: $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00
TOTAL - PLAN REVIEW TRUST FUND $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00

SECTION XXXVII. That there be appropriated from the ZONING APPLICATION TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 603:

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:
ZONING APPLICATION:
FUNCTION NO. 6120:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 225.00 $ 225.00

TOTAL - ZONING APPLICATION TRUST FUND $ 225.00 $ 225.00

SECTION XXXVIII. That there be appropriated from the CEMETERY TRUST - OPERATIONS FUND, FUND NO. 605:

CEMETERIES:
CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 100.00 $ 100.00

TOTAL - CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT: $ 100.00 $ 100.00

TOTAL - CEMETERY TRUST - OPERATIONS FUND $ 100.00 $ 100.00

12



SECTION XXXIX. That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL ENDOWMENT-OPERS FUND, FUND NO. 606:

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 100.00 $ 100.00
TOTAL - SPECIAL ENDOWMENT - OPERS FUND $ 100.00 $ 100.00
SECTION XL. That there be appropriated from the LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 613:

PUBLIC SAFETY :

POLICE:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

FUNCTION NO. 2120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
TOTAL - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
SECTION XLI. That there be appropriated from the WATER OPERATING FUND, FUND NO. 710:

WATER SERVICE:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 41,707.00 $ 41,707.00
TOTAL - POLICE DEPARTMENT $ 41,707.00 $ 41,707.00

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

FUNCTION NO. 3110:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 10,450.00 $ 10,450.00
TOTAL - PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR: $ 10,450.00 $ 10,450.00

PW SNOW REMOVAL.:

FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 13,590.00 $ 13,590.00
TOTAL - PW SNOW REMOVAL. $ 13,590.00 $ 13,590.00

WATER ADMINISTRATION:

FUNCTION NO. 7110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 943,049.00 $ 943,049.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 15,400.00 $ 15,400.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 254,850.00 $ 254,850.00
TOTAL - WATER ADMINISTRATION: $ 1213299.00 $ 1,213,299.00

WATER UTILITIES OFFICE:

FUNCTION NO. 7120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 151,783.00 $ 151,783.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 3,655.00 $ 3,655.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 33,875.00 $ 36,000.00
TOTAL - WATER UTILITIES OFFICE: $ 189,313.00 $ 191,438.00

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 7130:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 679,709.00 $ 679,709.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 214,180.00 $ 214,180.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 517,975.00 $ 517,975.00
TOTAL - WATER PLANT OPERATIONS: $ 141186400 $ 1,411,864.00

WATER DISTRIBUTION:

FUNCTION NO. 7140:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 860,359.00 $ 860,359.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 195,930.00 $ 195,930.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 2455520.00 $ 259,908.00
TOTAL - WATER DISTRIBUTION: $ 1,301,809.00 $ 1,316,197.00
TOTAL - WATER SERVICE: $  4,182,032.00 $  4,198,545.00

13



WATER OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE $ 283,406.00 $ 283,406.00
TOTAL - FINANCING SOURCES - PROP $ 283,406.00 $ 283,406.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL.:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 634,541.00 $ 634,541.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 143,72800 $ 143,728.00
TOTAL - NON-DEPARTMENTAL.: $ 778,269.00 $ 778,269.00

RESERVES:

FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
TOTAL - WATER OPERATING FUND $  5,343,707.00 $  5,360,220.00
SECTION XXXVII. That there be appropriated from the WATER DEPOSIT FUND, FUND NO. 711:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

FUNCTION NO. 9020:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES $ 28,000.00 $ 28,000.00
TOTAL - WATER DEPOSIT FUND $ 28,000.00 $ 28,000.00
SECTION XLIIL. That there be appropriated from the WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND, FUND NO. 712:

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 7130:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00
TOTAL - WATER PLANT OPERATIONS: $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00

WATER DISTRIBUTION:

FUNCTION NO. 7140:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 122580000 $  4,027,283.00
TOTAL - WATER DISTRIBUTION: $  1,225,800.00 $  4,027,283.00

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:

FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE $  3,959,090.00 $  3,959,090.00
TOTAL - DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED: $  3,959,090.00 $  3,959,090.00
TOTAL - WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND $ 5334,890.00 $ 8,136,373.00
SECTION XLIV.  That there be appropriated from the SEWER OPERATING FUND, FUND NO. 720:

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 124,864.00 $ 124,864.00
TOTAL - POLICE DEPARTMENT $ 124,864.00 $ 124,864.00

PW SNOW REMOVAL.:

FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 4,530.00 $ 4,530.00
TOTAL - PW SNOW REMOVAL. $ 4,530.00 $ 4,530.00

SEWER ADMINISTRATION:

FUNCTION NO. 7210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 717,402.00 $ 717,402.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 12,450.00 $ 12,450.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 203,800.00 $ 203,800.00
TOTAL - SEWER ADMINISTRATION: $ 933,652.00 $ 933,652.00

SEWER UTILITIES OFFICE:

FUNCTION NO. 7220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 151,783.00 $ 151,783.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 3,655.00 $ 3,655.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 33,875.00 $ 36,000.00
TOTAL - SEWER UTILITIES OFFICE: $ 189,313.00 $ 191,438.00

14



WPCP OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - WPCP OPERATIONS:

WPCP COLLECTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7240:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - WPCP COLLECTIONS:

PW SANITARY SEWER
FUNCTION NO. 7250:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - PW SANITARY SEWER
TOTAL - SANITARY SEWER SERVICE:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE
TOTAL - FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES
TOTAL - TRANSFERS:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:
RESERVES

TOTAL - RESERVES:

TOTAL - SEWER OPERATING FUND

SECTION XLV. That there be appropriated from the SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND, FUND NO. 722:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY

WPCP COLLECTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7240:

CAPITAL OUTLAY

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE
TOTAL - SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND

SECTION XLVI. That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND, FUND NO. 730:

ELECTRIC SERVICE:
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

15

$ 96,630.00 $ 96,630.00
$ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00
$ 525000 $ 5,250.00
$ 105,480.00 $ 105,480.00
$ 894,583.00 $ 894,583.00
$ 231,025.00 $ 231,025.00
$ 498,225.00 $ 498,225.00
$ 1623833.00 $ 1,623,833.00
$ 197,977.00 $ 197,977.00
$ 6,500.00 $ 6,500.00
$ 20,900.00 $ 20,900.00
$ 225377.00 $ 225,377.00
$ 3,207,049.00 $ 3,209,174.00
$ 18,898.00 $ 18,898.00
$ 18,898.00 % 18,898.00
$ 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00
$ 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00
$ 640,061.00 $ 640,061.00
$ 134,509.00 $ 134,509.00
$ 77457000 $ 774,570.00
$ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00
$ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00
$ 4,450,517.00 $  4,452,642.00
$ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
$ 2,085000.00 $ 2,085,000.00
$ 237,163.00 $ 237,163.00
$ 2422163.00 $ 2,422,163.00
$ 4,700.00 $ 4,700.00
$ 4,700.00 $ 4,700.00



ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

ELECTRIC SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
TOTAL - POLICE DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
TOTAL - FIRE DEPARTMENT:

PW SNOW REMOVAL.:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
TOTAL - PW SNOW REMOVAL.:

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
FUNCTION NO. 3210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:

ELECTRIC ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - ELECTRIC ADMINISTRATION:

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7320:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7330:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES
NON-OPERATING CHARGES

TOTAL - ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER:
FUNCTION NO. 7340:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES
TOTAL - FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER:

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7350:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL - ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:
TOTAL - ELECTRIC SERVICE:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE
TOTAL - FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES

16

$  249553.00 $  249,553.00
$ 24955300 $  249,553.00
$ 16112800 $  161,128.00
$ 16112800 $  161,128.00
$ 21,139.00 $ 21,139.00
$ 21,139.00 $ 21,139.00
$ 13247700 $  132,477.00
$ 3,30000 $ 3,300.00
$ 4530000 $ 45,300.00
$ 18107700 $  181,077.00
$ 1,237,249.00 $ 1,237,249.00
$ 21,82500 $ 21,825.00
$ 35910000 $  359,100.00
$ 161817400 $ 1,618,174.00
$ 45529900 $  455,299.00
$ 10,965.00 $ 10,965.00
$  101,625.00 $  108,000.00
$  567,889.00 $  574,264.00
$ 182767800 $ 1,827,678.00
$ 25348500 $  253,485.00
$ 88547200 $  885472.00
$  763000.00 $  763,000.00
$ 372963500 $ 3,729,635.00
$ 22500000 $  225,000.00
$ 19,432,000.00 $ 19,432,000.00
$ 19,657,000.00 $ 19,657,000.00
$ 180577600 $ 1,805,776.00
$ 30225000 $  302,250.00
$ 12850400 $  128,504.00
$ 223653000 $  2236,530.00
$ 2842682500 $ 28433,200.00
$ 12,596.00 $ 12,596.00
$ 1259600 $  12,596.00
$ - $  135,000.00




ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES
SERVICES AND CHARGES

TOTAL -
RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES
TOTAL -

SECTION XLVIL.

$ 1,893480.00 $ 1,893,480.00
$ 574,765.00 $ 574,765.00
NON-DEPARTMENTAL: $ 246824500 $ 2,468,245.00

$ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00

ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND

©

31,107,666.00 $ 31,249,041.00

That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC DEPOSIT FUND, FUND NO. 731:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

FUNCTION NO. 9020:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00
TOTAL - ELECTRIC DEPOSIT FUND $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00
SECTION XLVIII. That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION FUND, FUND NO. 732:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1410:

CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL -

$ - $ 109,000.00
FINANCE DEPARTMENT: $ - $ 109,000.00

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL -

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFI
FUNCTION NO. 7320:

CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL -

$ 301,625.00 $ 366,625.00

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT: $ 301,625.00 $ 366,625.00
CE:

$ 41,000.00 $ 41,000.00
ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE: $ 41,000.00 $ 41,000.00

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 7330:

CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL -

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION
FUNCTION NO. 7350:

CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL -

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL -
TOTAL -

SECTION XLIX.

$  1,305,000.00 $  1,305,000.00

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS: $ 130500000 $ 1,305,000.00

$  3,280,000.00 $  3,280,000.00

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION: $ 3,280,00000 $  3,280,000.00

$ 367,500.00 $ 367,500.00

©#

NON-DEPARTMENTAL.: 367,500.00 $ 367,500.00

ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION FUND $ 529512500 $ 5,469,125.00

That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND 733:

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

FUNCTION NO. 7330:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ - $ 206,914.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ - $ 25,000.00
TOTAL - ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FUND $ - $ 231,914.00
SECTION L. That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC RESERVE FUND, FUND NO. 734:

TRANSFERS:

FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES $  1,000,000.00 $ 1,000,000.00

TOTAL -

ELECTRIC RESERVE FUND $ 1,000,00000 $ 1,000,000.00

17



SECTION LI. That there be appropriated from the REFUSE FUND, FUND NO. 740:

REFUSE UTILITY OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7420:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00
TOTAL - REFUSE UTILITY OFFICE: $ 1,20000 $ 1,200.00
TOTAL - REFUSE FUND $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00
SECTION LII. That there be appropriated from the PARKING GARAGE FUND, FUND NO. 750:

PARKING:

FUNCTION NO. 3310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 4,025.00 $ 4,025.00
TOTAL - PARKING: $ 4,025.00 $ 4,025.00
TOTAL - PARKING GARAGE FUND $ 4,025.00 $ 4,025.00
SECTION LIII. That there be appropriated from the STORM WATER UTILITY FUND, FUND NO. 760:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
STORM WATER UTILITY SERVICE:

STORM WATER OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7610:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 108,706.00 $ 108,706.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 7,100.00 $ 7,100.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 16,850.00 $ 16,850.00
TOTAL - STORM WATER OPERATIONS: $ 132,656.00 $ 132,656.00

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:

FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE $ 135,338.00 $ 135,338.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 40,423.00 $ 40,423.00
TOTAL - NON-DEPARTMENTAL.: $ 40,423.00 $ 40,423.00
TOTAL - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND $ 508,417.00 $ 508,417.00
SECTION LIV. That there be appropriated from the RECREATION FUND, FUND NO. 770:

RECREATION CAMP:

FUNCTION NO. 7710:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 19,71200 $ 19,712.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 16,800.00 $ 16,800.00
TOTAL - RECREATION CAMP: $ 40,012.00 $ 40,012.00

RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS:

FUNCTION NO. 7720:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 550000 $ 5,500.00
TOTAL - RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS: $ 7,500.00 $ 7,500.00

DOG PARK:

FUNCTION NO. 7730:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 13,000.00 $ 13,000.00
TOTAL - DOG PARK: $ 13,000.00 $ 13,000.00

FARMERS MARKET

FUNCTION NO. 7740:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 2,230.00 $ 2,230.00

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00
TOTAL - FARMERS MARKET $ 423000 $ 4,230.00

NON-DEPARTMENTAL.:

FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 1,035.00 $ 1,035.00
TOTAL - NON-DEPARTMENTAL.: $ 1,035.00 $ 1,035.00
TOTAL - RECREATION FUND $ 65,777.00 $ 65,777.00

18



SECTION LV. That there be appropriated from the SUPPLIES ROTARY FUND, FUND NO. 802:

ROTARY SUPPLIES:
FUNCTION NO. 7820:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 21,544.00 $ 21,544.00
TOTAL - SUPPLIES ROTARY FUND $ 21,544.00 $ 21,544.00
SECTION LVI. That there be appropriated from the HEALTH INSURANCE FUND, FUND NO. 803:

ROTARY CONTRACT SERVICES:

FUNCTION NO. 7810:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $  4,407,632.00 $  4,407,632.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 1,026,368.00 $ 1,026,368.00
TOTAL - HEALTH INSURANCE FUND $  5,434,000.00 $  5,434,000.00
SECTION LVIL. That there be appropriated from the WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND, FUND NO. 805:

ROTARY CONTRACT SERVICES:

FUNCTION NO. 7810:

PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 291,500.00 $ 291,500.00

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 220,000.00 $ 220,000.00
TOTAL - WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND $ 511,500.00 $ 511,500.00
SECTION LVIII.  That there be appropriated from the PAYROLL WITHHOLDING FUND, FUND NO. 806:

ROTARY PAYROLL

FUNCTION NO. 7840

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 3,513,255.00 $ 3,513,255.00
TOTAL - PAYROLL WITHHOLDING FUND $ 3,513,255.00 $ 3,513,255.00
SECTION LIX. That there be appropriated from the P-CARD ROTARY FUND, FUND NO. 810:

ROTARY PURCHASE CARD

FUNCTION NO. 7840

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 2,200,000.00 $ 2,200,000.00
TOTAL - P-CARD ROTARY FUND $ 2,200,000.00 $ 2,200,000.00
SECTION LX. That there be appropriated from the STATE PATROL TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 952:

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:

FUNCTION NO. 9010:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00
TOTAL - STATE PATROL TRANSFER FUND $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00
SECTION LXI. That there be appropriated from the C.D.B.G. FUND, FUND NO. 955:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ 60,000.00 $ 81,000.00
TOTAL - ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT: $ 60,000.00 $ 81,000.00

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 6310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ - $ 60,000.00
TOTAL - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT: $ - $ 60,000.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

FUNCTION NO. 6410:

SERVICES AND CHARGES $ - $ 75,000.00
TOTAL - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: $ - $ 75,000.00
TOTAL - C.D.B.G. FUND $ 60,000.00 $ 216,000.00
***GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $ 92,417,780.00 $ 96,270,973.00

19



SECTION LXII.  That this ordinance is hereby declared to be and is passed as an emergency measure for the protection and
preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Painesville, the emergency being that it is
necessary that an appropriations ordinance be immediately passed in order to maintain the finances of said City, and therefore, this ordinance
shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED:

Christine Shoop
President of Council

ATTEST:

Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council

20



ORDINANCE NO. -23

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL INTER-FUND
TRANSFERS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER
EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, STATE OF
OHIO DURING THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1,
2023, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, LAKE
COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION I. That inter-fund transfers are hereby made from the following funds to the
following funds as outlined below:

Fund Transfer In Transfer Out
733 — Electric Emergency Fund $ 135,000
730 — Electric Revenue Fund $ 135,000

SECTION II. Thatthis Ordinance is passed as an emergency measure for the protection and
preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of
Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity to provide additional funds so that
sufficient budget authority is available to address these expenditures and to ensure that the funds
listed do not end the year with a deficit, and, therefore, this Ordinance shall become effective
immediately.

PASSED:
EFFECTIVE:
Christine Shoop
President of Council
ATTEST:

Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council



RESOLUTION NO. -23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE
CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR
THE PURCHASE OF VACANT LAND WITHIN THE CITY
OF PAINESVILLE FROM YATES LAND HOLDINGS, LLC,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of obtaining vacant land for the purpose of acquiring the
property for the future need to construct a new interchange off State Route 44; and

WHEREAS, Yates Land Holdings, LLC approached the City of Painesville and desires to
sell approximately 1.9 acres of vacant land as identified in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville will be required to subdivide the property and provide
Yates Land Holdings, LLC with certain conditions for sale as identified in the “Offer to Buy Real
Estate and Acceptance” agreement (“Purchase Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville desires to enter into a Purchase Agreement for the
purchase of certain land in the City of Painesville;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY OHIO;

SECTION I: That the City Manager shall be and is hereby authorized and directed to
enter into the Purchase Agreement and to have the City pay for and complete the transaction if the
City Manager determines that the purchase agreement contingencies have been satisfied in
accordance with all supporting documents on file in the Office of the City Manager for the
purchase of approximately 1.9 acres of land in Painesville from Yates Land Holdings, LLC for not
more than One Hundred Thousand, ($100,000).

SECTION II: That this Resolution is passed and adopted as an emergency measure
necessary for the protection and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of
the inhabitants of the City of Painesville, the necessity being the immediate need to acquire the
necessary right of way for the future construction of the SR44 Interchange; and therefore, this
Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED:
EFFECITIVE:
Christine Shoop
President of Council
ATTEST:

Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council






RESOLUTION NO. -23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE
CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR
THE PURCHASE OF LAND WITHIN THE CITY OF
PAINESVILLE FROM LIBERTY PAINESVILLE, LLC, AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of obtaining land for the purpose of working with Renew
Partners, LLC to create a promenade that will provide an area for outdoor activity and connect the
former Lake East Hospital Site to Veteran’s Park in accordance with the Painesville Downtown
Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville approached Liberty Painesville, LLC with the desire
to purchase Permanent Parcel#: 15C0010000170 that consists of land being used as parking spaces
as shown in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville will be required to enter into the agreement with
Liberty Painesville, LLC, including certain conditions, as identified in the “Offer to Buy Real
Estate and Acceptance” agreement (“Purchase Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville desires to enter into a Purchase Agreement for the
purchase of certain land in the City of Painesville.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY OHIO;

SECTION I: That the City Manager shall be and is hereby authorized and directed to
enter into the Purchase Agreement and to have the City pay for and complete the transaction if the
City Manager determines that the purchase agreement contingencies have been satisfied in
accordance with all supporting documents on file in the Office of the City Manager for the
purchase of land in Painesville identified as Permanent Parcel #: 15C0010000170 from Liberty
Painesville, LLC for not more than Fifty-Thousand, ($50,000).

SECTION 1I: That this Resolution is passed and adopted as an emergency measure
necessary for the protection and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of
the inhabitants of the City of Painesville, the necessity being the immediate need to acquire the
necessary right of way for the future construction of a promenade to promote economic
development; and therefore, this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED:
EFFECITIVE:
Christine Shoop
President of Council
ATTEST:

Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council



Property lines are graphic representations and are NOT survey accurate. 1inch =47 feet
Lake County GIS Dept. / Lake County Tax Map Dept., 105 Main Street, Painesville, OH Creation Date:February 16, 2023




RESOLUTION NO. -23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER
INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH HERITAGE OHIO, INC, AN OHIO
NON-PROFIT CORPORATION (“HERITAGE OHIO”), FOR
PARTICIPATION IN THE OHIO MAIN STREET PROGRAM, AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of entering into an agreement with Heritage Ohio, Inc,
for participation in the Ohio Main Street Program “OMSP”); and

WHEREAS, the National Main Street Center, Inc. (“NMSC”) operates Main Street
America, a program that works to preserve and revitalize downtowns and neighborhood
commercial districts; and

WHEREAS, NMSC has appointed Heritage Ohio as the state coordinating agency for the
State of Ohio to administer and oversee the OMSP on its behalf; and

WHEREAS, the Downtown Painesville Organization, in conjunction with the City of
Painesville, runs the Main Street Program in the City of Painesville; and

WHEREAS, Heritage Ohio provides certain services to the Downtown Painesville
Organization and the City of Painesville in connection with the Downtown Painesville
Organization’s and the City of Painesville’s participation in the OMSP; and

WHEREAS, Heritage Ohio, the Downtown Painesville Organization and the City of
Painesville wish to enter into this agreement to set certain agreements with respect to their
respective involvement with the OMSP.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY OHIO;

SECTION I: That the City Manager shall be and is hereby authorized and directed to
enter into an agreement with the Heritage Ohio, Inc, for participation in the OMSP from January
1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 and automatically renewed on an annual basis thereafter unless the
agreement is terminated in accordance with the terms of the agreement.

SECTION 1I: That this Resolution is passed and adopted as an emergency measure
necessary for the protection and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of
the inhabitants of the City of Painesville, the necessity being the immediate need to renew the
agreement with Heritage Ohio to participate in the Ohio Main Street Program; therefore, this
Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED:
EFFECITIVE:
Christine Shoop
President of Council
ATTEST:

Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council



RESOLUTION NO. -23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE
CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR A STATE HOMELAND
SECURITY GRANT, ACCEPT THE AWARD, AND
ADVERTISE AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT,
INCLUDING ANY AND ALL ENSUING CHANGE ORDERS,
WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR PORTABLE
POLICE RADIOS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City of Painesville Police Department to replace
outdated Portable Police Radios in order to be up to date on current regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Portable Police Radios are reaching the end of their service life and
cannot be upgraded to the AES 256 SW Encryption standard that is being or will be used county-
wide by the other police agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Painesville Police Department applied for a State Homeland Security
Grant for this purpose and the Department was awarded $55,261 in funding to purchase the
Portable Police Radios.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO, THAT:

SECTION I. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to (1) apply for a State
Homeland Security Grant for the new radios, (2) accept the award, (3) advertise for bids for Police
Radios that meet the AES 256 SW Encryption standard, and (4) then enter into a contract, including
any and all ensuing change orders, with the lowest and best bidder for portable police radios that
meet AES 256 SW Encryption standard. The new Portable Police Radios will be AES 256 SW
encrypted.

SECTION Il. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council and that, except as otherwise provided by Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code, all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were
in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

SECTION I1l. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be and is passed as an emergency
measure, the emergency being the need to fund and acquire new police radios that meet the AES
256 SW standard. Said Resolution is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace,
health, safety, and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Painesville, and therefore, this Resolution
shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED:
EFFECTIVE:
Christine Shoop
President of Council
ATTEST:

Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council



RESOLUTION NO. -23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE
CITY MANAGER TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER
INTO A CONTRACT, INCLUDING ANY AND ALL
ENSUING CHANGE ORDERS, WITH THE LOWEST AND
BEST BIDDER FOR THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT
AND THE INSTALLATION OF A SPLASH PARK AT
KIWANIS RECREATION PARK, AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE,
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION . That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to
advertise for bids and enter into a contract, including any and all ensuing change orders,
with the lowest and best bidder for the purchase of equipment and the installation of a
splash park in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the City Manager.

SECTION IlI. That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the
protection and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of
the City of Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity to obtain the lowest and
best bids by bidding the project out early, to purchase the equipment and the installation of a splash
park at Kiwanis’s Recreation Park to complete the project in a timely manner; therefore, this
Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED:
EFFECTIVE:
Christine Shoop
President of Council
ATTEST:

Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council



RESOLUTION NO. -23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE
CITY MANAGER TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER
INTO A CONTRACT, INCLUDING ANY AND ALL
ENSUING CHANGE ORDERS, WITH THE LOWEST AND
BEST BIDDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
SHAMROCK /BROOKSTONE WATER LINE EXTENSION
AND APPURTENANCES THERETO, AND DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE,
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION . That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to
advertise for bids and enter into a contract, including any and all ensuing change orders,
with the lowest and best bidder for the construction of the Shamrock/Brookstone Water
Line Extension and appurtenances thereto in accordance with specifications on file in the
office of the City Manager.

SECTION I1I. That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the
protection and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of
the City of Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity to obtain the lowest and
best bids by bidding the project out early, to construct the Shamrock/Brookstone Water Line
Extension Project to improve redundancy and water quality to the residents located west of State
Route 44; therefore, this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED:
EFFECTIVE:
Christine Shoop
President of Council
ATTEST:

Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council



	#1 1st Budget Amendment Ord MUNIS
	Approp. Ord.

	#2 ORDINANCE  2023 Amend No 1 INTER-FUND TRANSFERS ORD
	#3 RESOLUTION -- Land Purchase for SR44 Interchange off Shamrock Boulevard - YATES LAND HOLDINGS - 2-15-2023
	#4 RESOLUTION Land Purchase for promenade next to Renew Partners Property - LIBERTY PAINESVILLE, LLC - 2-15-2023
	#5 RESOLUTION Agreement for Participation in Heritage Ohio Main Street Program -- 2-15-2023
	#6 Resolution WT Radio grant award to Bid (002)
	#7 RESOLUTION -- Bid and Award for the purchase of equipment and install a Splash Pad -- 2-15-2023
	ATTEST:
	Samantha Danielson

	#8 RESOLUTION Bid and Award for the construction of Shamrock-Brookstone Water Line Extension -- 2-15-2023
	ATTEST:
	Samantha Danielson


